
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High St, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date: Thursday 23 January 2014 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Box, Corsham, Colerne and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services 
Officer) on 01225 718255 / eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk or Dave Roberts (Corsham 
Community Area Manager), 07979 318504 / dave.roberts@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Alan MacRae (Chairman) – Corsham Pickwick 

Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) – Box & Colerne 

Dick Tonge – Corsham Without & Box Hill 

Philip Whalley – Corsham Town 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 November 2013.   

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 16)  

 To receive the following chairman’s announcements: 
 

• Future agenda topics 

• JSA event reminder 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

• Integrated Performance Management Report 
  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 17 - 22) 7:05pm 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 

(a)  Wiltshire Police 
(b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(c) NHS Wiltshire 
(d) Town and Parish Council Nominated Representatives 
(e) Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) 
(f) Chamber of Commerce 
(g) Shadow Community Operations Board  

 

7   New Partnerships - School Update (Pages 23 - 24) 7:25pm 

 Anthony Welch to introduce a new regular update from schools in 
Corsham.   

 

8   Superfast Broadband Rollout  7:35pm 

 Sarah Consentino to update the Area Boards about the rollout of 
superfast broadband across the county.  

 

9   Proposed increase to Police and Crime precept  7:50pm 

 Police & Crime Commissioner Angus Macpherson to consult on 
the proposed increase to the precept. 

 



 

 

  

10   Legacy for Wiltshire - World War One Centenary  8:05pm 

 A lasting legacy for Wiltshire: looking forward to 2014 
 
In 2013, Wiltshire built on the legacy of the 2012 Olympics with a 
range of community activities and new initiatives.  As we enter 
2014, it is time to look forward to see how the Area Boards can 
build upon the good work delivered so far to create a lasting 
legacy for Wiltshire.  Cllr Jane Scott OBE, leader of Wiltshire 
Council will outline some of the new opportunities available to the 
Area Board in 2014  

 

11   Community Area Grants (Pages 25 - 30) 8:35pm 

 The Wiltshire Councillors will consider the following applications to 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Neston and Box Scouts - £5,000 towards refurbishment of scout 
hut 
Corsham Civic Society - £400 for the creation of a website 
Ashley Boules Club - £496 for boules equipment  

 

12   Future Meeting Dates and Forward Work Plan  8:45pm 

 Future meetings of the Area Board will take place on the following 
dates: 
 
20th March 2014 – 7pm – Corsham Town Hall 
22nd May 2014 – 7pm – Corsham Town Hall 
24th July 2014 – 7pm – Corsham Campus  

 

 





Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High St, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date:  21 November 2013 

Start Time: 7:00pm 

Finish Time: 9:10pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Marie Todd (Area Board and Member Support Manager) on 01225 718036 or 
marie.todd@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) and Cllr Philip 
Whalley. 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dave Roberts – Community Area Manager 
Sharon Smith – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Eleanor Slack – Democratic Services Officer 
Alan Byrne – Technical Support Officer. 
 
Town and Parish Councillors  
Colerne Parish Council - John Bull, Tom Hall and Claire Walker 
Corsham Town Council –  
Box Parish Council – A. Clench, Jennie Harless  and P. Lyons.  
Lacock Parish Council – 
Biddestone Parish Council – Tim Smith 
 
Partners 
CCG - J Slater 
Police – PC Hazel Anderson 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the area board meeting at Corsham Town Hall.  

 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Dick Tonge – Corsham without and Box Hill 
David martin - Corsham Town Council 
Mike Franklin - Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Kevin Gaskin – Community Area Network  
Ruth Hopkinson - Corsham Town Council 
Anne Nicholas - Colerne Village Hall Association.  

 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements as provided within the agenda.  
 
These included: 
 

a) Carers’ Small Grants Scheme 

The Chairman reminded the Area Board that the deadline for applications for the 
Carers’ small grants scheme closes on 30 November 2013. Grants of up to £5,000 
were available to groups and organisations for projects and activities which make a 
difference to the lives of unpaid carers in Wiltshire. 
 

b) State of the Environment Report 2013 

The Chairman drew attention to the State of the Environment Report 2013 for Wiltshire 
and Swindon which was published in September 2013.  
 

c) NHS 111 

 The NHS 111 service was launched 28 October 2013.  

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 
d) Bus Service Reviews Update 

Information was circulated with the agenda papers regarding the bus service that is 
currently provided and details of the proposed changes. Following public consultation, 
additional changes to the proposals were made and these new services will be 
implemented on 2 January 2014.  
 
Responses to the public consultation on Service 36 were being considered. Any 
changes that occur to this service will be introduced in April 2014 alongside changes to 
other services in North West Wiltshire.   
 

e) Drainage Byelaws 

Information was circulated with the agenda papers regarding changes in legislation 
which will allow Local Authorities to create drainage byelaws. Wiltshire Council invite 
the public to comment on the draft byelaws which can be found at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/consultations. 

6   Partner Updates 

 a) Wiltshire police 

PC Hazel Anderson gave an updated report:   
 

o Two cautions had been issued to males in possession of cannabis.  

o There was a small rise in alcohol related incidents. Two males were arrested 

for assaulting Police and one male for being drunk and disorderly. Alcohol 

was confiscated from youths and home visits made following a stop and 

search at Springfield Recreation Ground.  

o There were reports of shoplifting in the town. Enquiries were ongoing.  

o The Area Board were reminded to secure unattended vehicles and remove 

valuables from display following several incidents of car crime. An insecure 

motorbike was stolen from Beechfield Road and items were stolen from a 

secured vehicle. On another occasion, a laptop and guitar were stolen from 

beside a vehicle by two unknown males.  

o A burglary occurred on Park Lane where a TV and iPad were stolen. 

Carwash equipment worth £6,500 was stolen from C K Handwash. The safe 

at the British Legion was stolen and the cash register drawers from Thomas’ 

Butchers were stolen. There have been a number of non-dwelling burglaries 

Page 3



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

where sheds were broken into.   

o The board was reminded to secure, mark and insure bicycles following the 

theft of a high-value bike.  

o Criminal damage was reported on Lacock playing field. The Police believe 

the damage was caused by a metal detector. Enquiries are ongoing.   

o Two females were issued local resolutions after they damaged pumpkins 

grown by local school children. Each wrote a letter of apology and 

contributed £20 to the school gardening club.  

o A few incidents of anti-social behaviour occurred. Youth workers were 

successfully working with the Police to prevent this in the future.   

o A disco for ages 7-11 took place on 25 October at Corsham School. The 

disco was funded by the Police. The disco was well attended and another is 

planned for 19 December 2013.  

o Road safety week ran from 18 to 24 November 2013. This was sponsored by 

the road safety charity, Brake. The Police in Box asked primary school 

children to show road traffic accident photos to motorists that were pulled 

over.  

o Corsham NPT have attended a workshop on Restorative Justice which 

seeks to bring together offenders and victims to discuss the impact of crime.  

o There was an increase in anti-social behaviour. Victim based crime and 

domestic burglary reduced.  

 
o The Police Facebook page was proving successful. It can be found at 

Facebook.com/CorshamPolice.  

 

Page 4



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Figures relating to the number of incidents and calls were circulated with the agenda 
papers.  
 
c) Box Parish Council 

 

• A donation to install play equipment on the recreation ground was received. 

The equipment will be installed in December.   

• Two meetings with Network Rail to discuss heritage listed bridges had been 

aborted. This had caused concern amongst Parishioners.  

• The Parish Council had given a grant to Speed Watch to buy school children 

high visibility jackets.  

 

d) Colerne Parish Council 

 

• The skate park committee were seeking funding. 

• The Parish Council hosted a training evening for their new Councillor and a 

snow warning training day which was funded by Wiltshire Council.  

 

e) Corsham Town Council 

 

• The strategic plan was making good progress.  

• The Remembrance Day Sunday service was well attended.  

• The Christmas light switch on will take place on 6 December. Festivities will 

start at 17:15 with the light switch-on at 18:00.  

• On 30 November a wishing tree will be installed on the High Street and the 

public are invited to make a wish between 10:00 and 13:00.   

• A bench marking survey will result in a report on the economic performance 

of the high-street.  

• A forum will meet on 3 December at 19:00 to discuss how walking can be 

encouraged.  

• Meetings were occurring with groups interested in commemorating the 

Page 5



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

centenary with the aim of achieving a co-ordinated approach over 4 year 

period.  

The Chairman congratulated Corsham for receiving fair-trade status thanked Nicky for 
her work.  
 
f) Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) 

 

• The Sustainable Homes Group which was linked to the Community Plan had 

been launched.  

• Meetings had occurred to develop the Arts and Culture Chapter for the JSA.  

• The Wildlife Trust will be visiting Katherine Park to conduct a survey 

regarding starting a community project relating to the Nature trail in the park.  

• Following discussions with Communit
[...]
f care coordinators in Wiltshire, which coordinate complex care through agencies.  
 
In the questions that followed, Dr Simon Burrell confirmed that the CCG is a NHS 
organisation but that it is open to procurements from private sector organisations. 
Cooperation with the private sector can increase flexibility and reduce overstretching. It 
was also confirmed that a continence manager had been appointed to review the 
county-wide continence service and produce a report.  

 

8   Corsham Suffragists 

 Anne Lock gave a presentation on the Suffragists campaign for women’s voting rights. 
An event was held to commemorate the 100 year anniversary of the Suffragist’s march 
through Corsham which occurred as part of this campaign. A short DVD was played 
which contained photographs and film clips from the anniversary event.  
 
Three women from Wiltshire signed the women’s suffrage petition, one from Devizes 
and two from Corsham. Anne Lock expressed her wish to plant an apple tree with a 
commemorative plaque in Corsham in honour of these women.   

 

9   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications to the Community Area Grants scheme: 
 
Decision 
 

1) To award £5000 to Gastard Village Hall to a total project cost of £15,472 to 

replace the roof. Subject to the balance of funds being in place and 

compliance with building regulations.  

 

2) To award £499 to Katherine Park Residents Association to purchase and 

erect a notice-board on the open play area subject to written permission 

Page 7



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

from Wiltshire Council 

 

3) To award £495 to Corsham Explorer Scouts towards a total project cost of 

£499 to purchase new expedition equipment.  

 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Area Board considered recommendations from the Community Area Transport 
Group 
 
Decision: 
 
To approve the recommendations in para 2:3 of the report in relation to: 
 

• Potley Lane Weight Restriction 

• Corsham High Str
[...]
– 7pm – Corsham Town Hall 
20 March 2014 – 7pm – Corsham Town Hall 
22 May 2014 – 7pm – Venue TBC 

Page 10



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

 

Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

Officer Contact Details: 

Georgina Clampitt-Dix, 
Head of Place Shaping, Economic Development & 
Planning 
01225 713472 
georgina.clampitt-dix@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Weblink: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy  

Further details available: CIL@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Summary of announcement: 
 

Wiltshire Council is in the process of preparing a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedule.  CIL is a charge that local authorities can place on new 
development to help fund infrastructure needed to support growth. 
 
Consultation is being undertaken on a Draft Charging Schedule that sets out the 
proposed rates of CIL to be charged on new developments for different types of land 
use.  The consultation starts on 13th January 2014 and ends at 5pm on 24 February 
2014.  
 
An appendix containing more information on CIL and the consultation including how to 
comment and the next steps is attached to this Announcement.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Page 12



WILTSHIRE AREA BOARDS 
 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY FOR WILTSHIRE - CONSULTATION  
 

(JANUARY 2014) 
 
 
1. What is the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)? 
 
1.1 Wiltshire Council is preparing a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging schedule. This 

is a new charge that local authorities in England can place on development in their area. The 
money generated through the levy will contribute towards the funding of infrastructure to 
support growth. The Charging Schedule will need to strike an appropriate balance between 
contributing to funding infrastructure and not putting development across Wiltshire at risk.  

 
2. Why has Wiltshire decided to implement the Levy? 
 
2.1 The Government has restricted the ability of local authorities to pool funding for off-site 

infrastructure through existing section 106 agreements (or developer contributions). It 
considers that this new tariff-based approach provides the best framework to fund 
infrastructure in a fair and transparent manner. CIL will provide ‘up front’ certainty about how 
much developers will be expected to contribute. 

 
3. How will money from CIL be spent? 
 
3.1 CIL is designed to contribute towards bridging the ‘funding gap’ between the total cost of new 

infrastructure required to support development and the amount of funding available from other 
sources. Wiltshire Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) identifies a range of physical, 
community and ‘green’ infrastructure projects that will be required to support the level of 
development as set out in the Wiltshire Core Strategy. Informed by the IDP, a list (known as 
the Regulation 123 list) will identify and prioritise which infrastructure projects will be eligible 
to receive money from CIL. The Government confirmed earlier this year that local 
communities will directly benefit from CIL. Town and parish councils will receive 15% of CIL 
raised in their area, or 25% if an adopted neighbourhood plan is in place. 

 
4. Consultation on the draft charging schedule 
 
4.1 Consultation was held on a Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule for Wiltshire between 

October and November 2012. The comments from this consultation and additional viability 
work required by subsequent CIL guidance and proposed amendments to the CIL 
Regulations (2013) have informed the next stage of the process, the development of the Draft 
Charging Schedule.  

 
4.2 Wiltshire Council is now inviting representations on its CIL Draft Charging Schedule from 13 
 January 2014 until 24 February 2014, at 5pm. 
 
 Availability of Documents 
 
4.3 The following documents have been published on the council’s website at 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy: 
 

• The CIL Draft Charg
[...]
ke-minded organisations to improve 

educational experiences for the children and families both locally and nationally. 

Successful bid of £1.5M to improve the buildings at our Pound Pill site including replacing 

outdated mobile classrooms, the training and appointment of two members of staff as Ofsted 

inspectors, successful consecutive Ofsted outcomes, three pupils are represented on the 

Corsham Youth Council and a Corsham Primary student is the current Chair. Support of the 

families in the Rudloe area to successfully contest changes to the bus route in the area (in 

collaboration with The Corsham School), successfully training Graduate Teachers on the 

Graduate Teacher Programme (GTP) and now continuing this success with the new Schools 

Direct training scheme, supporting adults Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



skjlkdsjls  

with volunteers currently on placement, working in collaboration with the School 

Apprenticeship scheme and currently having an apprentice Facilities Manager on staff who is 

working towards NVQ Level 2. We provided advice to help a local parent group successfully 

apply for a local housing association grant resulting in a camping festival (CampFest) at our 

Broadwood site. We have provided financial support for the appointment of a local school 

sports coordinator (in collaboration with The Corsham School). 

We have a number of staff who have received training to support other schools. These 

include Specialist Leaders of Education (SLE) and a National Leader of Education (NLE). 

Teachers are also trained on the Improving Teacher Programme (ITP) and Outstanding 

Teacher Programme (OTP). We are actively involved in the sponsorship of other schools as 

a Department for Education (DfE) approved Academy Sponsor. We have appointed  a 

Families Support Officer to work with vulnerable families in the local community. 

Conclusion 

At Corsham Primary we believe that schools have a res

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CORSHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Corsham Town Hall, High St, Corsham SN13 0EZ 

Date:  23 January 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Eleanor Slack (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 718255 or 
eleanor.slack@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan MacRae (Chairman), Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), Cllr Dick Tonge and 
Cllr Philip Whalley 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Dave Roberts – Community Area Manager 
Eleanor Slack – Democratic Services Officer 
Sharon Smith – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Graeme Morrison – Marketing Officer 
Matthew Carbine – Technical Support Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Corsham Town Council – Dave Martin 
Box Parish Council – Alan Clench, Pauline Lyons 
Colerne Parish Council – Tom Hall 
Lacock Parish Council -  

 
Partners 
Police – Angus Macpherson, Insp. Nick Mawson, Sgt. Nick Cook 
Fire – Mark Guinn, M Franklin 
CCAN – Kevin Gaskin 
Corsham Civic Society – Jean Prossev, Michael Rumsey 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Heathwatch – Anne Keat 
Corsham Schools – Anthony Welch, Martin Williams. 
Corsham COB – Alan Bosley 
Corsham Chamber of Commerce – Roger Stockley 
 
 
Total in attendance: 32 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Area Board meeting at Corsham Town 
Hall.  

16   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Ruth Hopkinson (Corsham Town Council) 
Damien Bence (Wiltshire Fire and Rescue) 
Sue Stockley (Corsham Chamber of Commerce) 

17   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2013 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

18   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

19   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the announcements as provided within the 
agenda.  
 
These included: 
 

a) Future agendas 

The Chairman encouraged members of the audience to suggest future topics. 

He highlighted items that were included in the agenda following previous 

suggestions from the audience. 

b) JSA Event 

The Chairman reminded the Area Board of the Joint Strategic Assessment 

(JSA) Event taking place at Corsham School on 5 March. Refreshments from 

6.30pm with a 7pm start. The Area Board were encouraged to contact Kevin 

Gaskin or Dave Roberts if they wished to attend.  

c) Community Infrastructure Levy 

Wiltshire Council was preparing a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Schedule. The consultation would end on 24 February 2014 at 5pm. More 

information could be found at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityinfrastructurelevy.  

d) Integrated Performance Management Report 

Information was circulated with the agenda papers regarding the Integrated 

Performance Management Report.  

e) Copenacre MOD site update 

It was confirmed that the Copenacre MOD site in Corsham had been sold, and 

that planning permission for a mixed use site had been given. It was believed 

that the site had subsequently been sold onto an unknown third-party with no 

indication of intention. 

20   Partner Updates 

 a) Wiltshire Police 

• Inspector Nick Mawson, Sector Head, Chippenham introduced himself to 

the Area Board. He was accompanied by Sergeant Nick Cook.  

• Details of the current priorities and consultation opportunities could be 

found at www.wiltshire.police.uk. 

•  A Cannabis Factory had been discovered at a property on the High 

Street in Corsham, which had a possible yield of £100,000.  

• A number of individuals had been found in possession of drugs in the 

area.  

• No drink related incidents had been reported.   

• The Area Board was reminded to secure vehicles following a number of 

incidents of theft from cars in the area.  

• A number of burglaries had occurred in the area and attendees were 

reminded to secure their houses and take preventative measures such as 

using timer lights if they were due to leave their house unoccupied for a 

period.  

• Several incidents of criminal damage had been reported including 

damage to a satellite dish, broken windows at a local home and damage 

to a car.  

• There had been a slight increase in anti-social behaviour and the police 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

were working closely with youth workers to address this.  

• The Christmas light switch on had been a success. The Bluez n’ Zuz 

event which took place on 19 December was also successful and there 

were plans to hold another event in February.  

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

A written report including recent incident figures was circulated with the agenda 

papers.  

A press release was made at the end of 2013 which highlighted planned 

changes to the force. A public consultation was to follow.  

c) Box Parish Council 

New play equipment had been installed in the Village following a donation from 

a Parishioner.  

The Parish Council had been reviewing the way they work with the objective of 

finding ways to work more efficiently. The Parish Council had lost one member 

of staff as a result of this review.  

A new website would be launched on 1 February at 

www.boxpeopleandplaces.co.uk. It contained information on the history of Box.  

d) Colerne Parish Council 

Funding for the Skatepark was progressing and a provider had been selected.  

Work was occurring on the precept and the Parish Council were discovering the 

effect this would have on the Village. 

e) Corsham Town Council 

An update was provided within the agenda pack.  

f) Corsham Community Area Network (CCAN) 

The CCAN were focusing on support for projects rather than the steering group 

and had completed its chapter for arts and culture in the new Joint Strategic 

Assessment.  

The Corsham Area Sustainable Homes Group had held a successful event at 

the Corsham Pound which focused on energy efficiency. The event was 

attended by the local MP.    

CCAN were working with Katherine Park to develop a nature trail between the 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

park and the railway line.  

g) Corsham Chamber of Commerce 

An update was provided in the agenda pack, which included details of the 

upcoming events.  

h) Shadow Campus Operation Board (SCOB) 

It was confirmed that the construction of the Corsham campus was on schedule 

and the new building was due to open in June 2014. This would be followed by 

the demolition of the old Community Centre. The all-weather pitch was open and 

was being used by local schools, and available for use by other local community 

groups, although as the lighting was not yet operational, hours of use were 

limited to daylight. 

A key challenge was securing transportation to the campus. The Area Board 

agreed to support the idea of a new bus route to the campus, which would be 

withdrawn if this service was not used by the community.   

 

21   New Partnerships - School Update 

 Head of Corsham Primary School, Anthony Welsh presented the first regular 

update from Schools in the Corsham community area. An update was included 

within the agenda pack, and attention was drawn to a number of recent events. 

These included the school’s participation in the Suffragist march and 

commemoration, and its support of the establishment of Kick Radio through 

collaboration with DJ King P.  

There had been a successful bid of £1.5 million to improve the buildings at the 

school’s Pound Hill site. The school had supported parents who contested 

changes to the bus route in the area. The school had also supported the Not in 

Employment, Education or Training (NEET) scheme, and had also engaged in 

an apprentice scheme which resulted in the appointment of a young facilities 

manager.  

Head teacher at Corsham School. Martin Williams gave an update on the recent 

events at Corsham School. A magazine produced by pupils was distributed at 

the meeting. Attention was drawn to the school’s focus on creativity and freedom 

of thought. Thanks were given to Cllr Jane Scott, Alan Bosley and members of 

the Area Board for their on-going support. 

The school had encouraged voluntary work within the community and voluntary 
work was incorporated into the A-Level courses available. Pupils had continued 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

to achieve record-breaking GCSE results, and pupils studying Art subjects had 
achieved particularly outstanding results. 

22   Superfast Broadband Rollout 

 Matt Lloyd Head of Major Programme Delivery at BT gave a presentation on the 

rollout of superfast broadband across Wiltshire. This scheme was part of a 

larger programme in Wiltshire aimed at transforming our interaction with 

technology. Key objectives of the scheme included giving local people access to 

free computer support, providing affordable access to technology through a 

laptop refurbishment scheme and to improve access to broadband for residents, 

businesses and third sector organisations.  

Wiltshire Council had contributed £15 million funding towards the 

implementation of the scheme. Updating the broadband network would ensure 

that the new superfast broadband network was sustainable and open to all 

providers. It was hoped that all premises in Wiltshire would have access to a 

minimum of 2Mbps broadband and that 91% of all premises could access 

superfast broadband (24Mbps) by March 2016.   

Two options for updating the broadband network were outlined. The most cost-

effective option was ‘fibre to the cabinet’; and the second option was ‘fibre to the 

premise’ which is often the only option in rural areas.  

Progress was being made on the scheme in the Corsham area. BT were 

carrying out 30 to 50 surveys each month, 17,000 metres of Sub Duct and fibre 

had been installed as had several green cabinets. It was hoped that services 

would be live in Lacock by the summer and Neston and Hawthorn by the end of 

the summer.  

The Area Board was reminded that their broadband service would not be 
updated automatically, and that they would need to contact their provider to 
receive superfast broadband. A postcode checker could be found online which 
would allow local communities to keep abreast of changes in their area. 

23   Proposed increase to Police and Crime precept 

 Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner gave a presentation on the 

proposed increase to the precept. He explained that government grants were in 

decline and by 2017 will have been reduced by 23%. The precept had been 

frozen for the last 3 years, and this freeze was accepted to ensure that the 

precept did not rise.  

Wiltshire had the lowest precept in the South West. The Wiltshire police force 

was very efficient and its expenditure per head of the population was the third 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

lowest in the UK.  

It was proposed that the precept should increase by £3.15 per household per 

annum. Although savings had been made through partnerships with Wiltshire 

Council and through the regional control of many items such as guns and dogs, 

an increase in the precept was needed to protect front-line, local policing. The 

increase would raise £740,000 for 2014-15 which would allow the police force to 

continue investing in preventing future crime, improve technology and IT 

infrastructure.  

Members of the audience were encouraged to make comments at 
www.wiltshire.pcc.gov.uk. 

24   Legacy for Wiltshire - World War One Centenary 

 Leader of Wiltshire Council, Cllr Jane Scott OBE gave a presentation reflecting 

on the achievements made in Wiltshire and Nationwide in 2012 and 2013. She 

explained that the council hoped to create a lasting legacy from these events. 

Cllr Scott explained that the events of 2012, including the Queen’s Jubilee and 

the Olympics and Paralympics had brought money into Wiltshire’s economy. 

Wiltshire gained around £40 million worth of advertising during this period. Many 

businesses including hotels and campsites benefitted from the influx of tourists 

into Wiltshire as a result of this advertising.  

The council had started to build on this legacy and was hosting and supporting a 

number of events. These included business EXPOs. The next EXPO was due to 

take place in Chippenham in June and over 200 businesses had already signed 

up. Five Wealth of Wiltshire Fayres had taken place across the county, giving 

small and local businesses an opportunity to sell their goods. Wiltshire Council 

was one of the main sponsors of Salisbury Christmas market, which had 

continued to be a success. The council had also hosted a number of business 

breakfasts.  

Following the Olympics and Paralympics many people across the county had 

taken up new sports. The council hoped to build on this legacy and was hosting 

a sporting and business dinner which would take place in March. This event 

would match Olympic and Paralympic hopefuls with local businesses for 

sponsorship and support.  

Local schools had also benefitted from the focus on sports and many pupils had 

recently played sports at Bath rugby ground and Chelsea Football club training 

ground. Health Fairs had also taken place, allowing local people and Wiltshire 

Council staff to talk to experts about their health. The next event would take 

place on 12 February in the County Hall Atrium. A cycling event was taking 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

place over the may bank holiday weekend in the Salisbury area. A community 

cycle race would take place on Saturday 3 May with an elite race on Sunday 4 

May.  

Local communities had also come closer together following the events of 2012. 

The council wanted to build on this legacy through the ‘Big Pledge’ where 

communities were encouraged to take action and make commitments to 

improve their collective health and wellbeing. Events would also be taking place 

to commemorate the World War One Centenary. On 30 July a county wide 

event was expected to take place on Salisbury Plain.   

25   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications to the Community Area Grants 
scheme: 
 
Decision: 
To award £5,000 to Neston and Box Scouts towards the refurbishment of 
the scout hut.  
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
To award £400 to Corsham Civic Society for the creation of a website 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2014/15 
 
Decision: 
To award £496 to Ashley Boules Club for boules equipment 
 
Reason for decision: the application meets grant criteria for 2013/14  

26   Future Meeting Dates and Forward Work Plan 

 Future meeting dates:  
 
20th March 2014 – 7pm – Corsham Town Hall 
22nd May 2014 – 7pm – Box Pavilion 
24th July 2014 – 7pm – Corsham Campus 


